volume of data handled, the decision of the importer to choose the different and wrong Tariff 

Item – 85176930 and 85176990 for classification of OLTs  and Tariff Item – 85176250 and 

85176950 for ONT/ONUs and Tariff Item – 85177090,   85176990 and 85176290 for 

SFP/QSFPs seems to be to evade Import Duty to the tune of Rs.15,61,18,761/-  (Rupees 

Fifteen Crore Sixty One Lakhs Eighteen Thousand and Seven Hundred and Sixty One 

Only). 

Port Period from Period to 
Assessable Value 

(In Rs) 

Total Duty 

(In Rs) 

INMUN1 20.09.2019 25.09.2021 34,93,42,899 8,33,87,899 

INAMD4 23.09.2017 15.09.2021 41,45,31,924 7,27,30,862 

Total    76,38,74,823 15,61,18,761 

1.15(e).

[...]

payment of BCD at (ii) 10% in respect of 28 Bills of Entry having a total assessable value of 

Rs.24,00,41,414/- (Rs.18,37,89,350/- + Rs.5,62,52,064/-). The noticee however 

suppressed the technical features from the Department to evade import duties amounting 

to Rs.15,61,18,761/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Sixty-One Lakhs Eighteen Thousand and 

Seven Hundred and Sixty-One Only). 

1.15(g). From the facts and circumstances detailed in above discussions, it is felt that M/s 

GTPL Broadband (P) Ltd had violated Section 17 of the Customs Act, 1962, wherein it is 

envisaged that, an importer entering any goods under Section 46 of the Act, is bound to

[...]

C-1, C-2 were filed claiming the ineligible benefits by virtue of the said suppression 

and wilful mis-statement the differential duty of Rs.15,61,18,761/- (Rupees 

Fifteen Crore Sixty One Lakhs Eighteen Thousand and Seven Hundred and 

Sixty One Only) on goods having assessable value of Rs.76,38,74,823/- (Rupees 

Seventy Six Crores Thirty Eight Lakhs Seventy Four Thousand Eight Hundred 

and Twenty Three only), appeared to be recoverable from them under Section 28(4) 

of Customs Act, 1962.  

(iii)  The impugned goods appeared liable to confiscation under Section 111(m) and the 

importer appeared liable for penalty under Section 112/114A of Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

claimed by them on the import of ONTs/ONUs, OLTs and SFP/QSFP Modules, as 

detailed in Annexure –B-1 and B-2 to the show cause notice should not be denied ab 

initio in view of (a) above; 

c. the import duty on the impugned goods having a total assessable value of Rs. 

76,38,74,823/- (Rupees Seventy Six Crores Thirty Eight Lakhs Seventy Four 

Thousand Eight Hundred and Twenty Three only), cleared by the importer vide 

Bills of Entry as given in Annexure-B-1, B-2 & C-1, C-2 to the show cause notice 

should not be redetermined in view of (a) and (b) above and the consequent total 

differential duty of Rs. 15,61,18,761/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Sixty One Lakhs 

Eighteen Thousand and Seven Hundred and Sixty One Only) should not be 

demanded from them under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with 

applicable interest under Section 28AA of the Customs Act,1962; 

d.  The consignments imported vide Bills of Entry listed in Annexure-B-1, B-2 and C-1,